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Aneka Tambang (ANTM IJ)  
KTAs from Call: Latest Operational and Royalty 

Updates 
• Royalty hike could decrease FY25F net profit by c.-10%, according to 

ANTM’s calculation, though assumptions used are conservative. 

• FY24 result might be delayed post-Eid holiday; ANTM aims for a record 
FY24 earnings, supported by robust gold sales of 44 tons, +68% yoy.  

• SGAR smelter commissioning is underway; ANTM expects the smelter 
to commercially run by the end of 1H25.  

 
On royalties' potential impact: 
 

• ANTM simulates a -10% downside on FY25 net profit, though this is 
based on a conservative sales volume and ASP assumption. (e.g.: Gold 
ASP at US$2,300, Nickel ore ASP at US$40). 
 

• Based on the company’s estimation, nickel ore cash cost could increase 
from US$18/wmt to c.US$20/wmt, while FeNi cash cost could increase 
from US$12k/t to c.US$12.5k/t. 

 
On FY24 results and FY25 operational: 
 

• ANTM is aiming for a record-high FY24 revenue and net profit, though 
final numbers will only be locked in the final week of Mar25. 
Consequently, result announcement could be delayed post Eid holiday. 
 

• Nickel ore: the avg. ore premium in FY24 is at +US$6/wmt (Implying ASP 
of c.US$38/wmt) vs. Avg. Jan-Mar25 premium, which was stronger at 
+US$10/+US$12/+US$15 (implying ASP of US$39-45/wmt). The 
increase in premium despite higher RKAB approval is driven by an 
apparent decline in ore grades.  
 

• Production has also excelled in 2M25, where monthly production has 
grown up to 1.5mt/mo in Feb'25, putting it on track for a potential 
upward guidance revision by 1H25.  
 

• Gold: QTD sales have reached higher than the internal target of 45 tons 
(3.75ton/mo), but are still lower than the run-rate of 4Q24 (5 ton/mo), 
which we estimate is roughly at 4ton/mo or 12 tons in 1Q25 (vs. 7.1 
tons in 1Q24). 
 

On SGAR (Smelter Grade Alumina Refinery): 
 

• Commissioning is underway, and it is expected to commercially run by 
the end of 2Q25. Indicative cash cost is ~US$280-300/ton, which leaves 
GPM at ~28% with the current alumina price of US$416/ton. 
 

On Budi Said case: 
 

• Despite winning PK-2 in MA, ANTM will only receive official minutation 
in another 2-3 months. Thus, it is unclear as to when the provision 
reversal will be executed. Furthermore, there is another criminal case 
(pidana) that is being appealed, which adds to further uncertainty. 

BUY 
 

 

Last Price (Rp) 1,585 

Target Price (Rp) 2,000 

Upside/Downside 26.2% 

  

No. of Shares (mn) 24,031 

Mkt Cap (Rpbn/US$mn) 38,088.8/2,308 

Avg, Daily T/O 
(Rpbn/US$mn) 

109.3/6.6 

 

Key Financials: 
 2024F 2025F 2026F 
EPS (Rp) 125 154 161 
PER (x) 12.7 10.3 9.8 
PBV (x) 1.2 1.2 1.2 
ROAE (%) 9.8 12.0 12.4 
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BRI Danareksa Equity Research Team 
Erindra Krisnawan, CFA Head of Equity Research, Strategy, Coal erindra.krisnawan@brids.co.id  
Natalia Sutanto Consumer, Cigarettes, Pharmaceuticals, Retail natalia.sutanto@brids.co.id  
Niko Margaronis Telco, Tower, Technology, Media niko.margaronis@brids.co.id  
Timothy Wijaya Metal, Oil and Gas timothy.wijaya@brids.co.id  
Victor Stefano Banks, Poultry victor.stefano@brids.co.id  
Ismail Fakhri Suweleh Healthcare, Property, Industrial Estate ismail.suweleh@brids.co.id  
Richard Jerry, CFA Automotive, Cement, Infrastructure richard.jerry@brids.co.id  
Ni Putu Wilastita Muthia Sofi Research Associate wilastita.sofi@brids.co.id  
Naura Reyhan Muchlis Research Associate naura.muchlis@brids.co.id  
Sabela Nur Amalina Research Associate sabela.amalina@brids.co.id  
Kafi Ananta Azhari Research Associate kafi.azhari@brids.co.id  
   
   
BRI Danareksa Economic Research Team 
Helmy Kristanto Chief Economist, Macro Strategy helmy.kristanto@brids.co.id  
Dr. Telisa Aulia Falianty Senior Advisor telisa.falianty@brids.co.id  
Kefas Sidauruk Economist kefas.sidauruk@brids.co.id  
   
   
BRI Danareksa Institutional Equity Sales Team 
Yofi Lasini Head of Institutional Sales and Dealing yofi.lasini@brids.co.id  
Novrita Endah Putrianti Institutional Sales Unit Head novrita.putrianti@brids.co.id  
Ehrliech Suhartono Institutional Sales Associate ehrliech@brids.co.id  
Yunita Nababan Institutional Sales Associate yunita@brids.co.id  
Adeline Solaiman Institutional Sales Associate adeline.solaiman@brids.co.id  
Andreas Kenny Institutional Sales Associate andreas.kenny@brids.co.id  
Christy Halim  Institutional Sales Associate christy.halim@brids.co.id  
Jason Joseph Institutional Sales Associate Jason.joseph@brids.co.id  
   
   
BRI Danareksa Sales Traders 
Mitcha Sondakh Head of Sales Trader mitcha.sondakh@brids.co.id  
Suryanti Salim  Sales Trader suryanti.salim@brids.co.id  
   
   
INVESTMENT RATING 
BUY Expected total return of 10% or more within a 12-month period 
HOLD Expected total return between -10% and 10% within a 12-month period 
SELL Expected total return of -10% or worse within a 12-month period 
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